For finance subleases, the Company derecognizes the right-of-use asset relating to the head lease that is transferred to
the sublessee and recognizes a finance lease receivable in the sublease. Any difference between the right-of-use asset
and finance lease receivable is recognized as a gain or loss in the consolidated statements of income. As the intermediate
lessor, the Company retains the lease liability on the head lease in its consolidated statement of financial position. During
the term of the sublease, the Company recognizes both finance income on the sublease and interest expenses on the
head lease.

As a result of this change, the Company has reclassified most of its sublease arrangements as finance leases. As
required by IFRS 9, an allowance for expected credit loss has been recognized on the finance lease receivables.

Page 21

Financial impact of initial application of IFRS 16

The following table summarizes the adjustments to opening balances resulting from the initial adoption of IFRS 16:

(in thousands $)

As previously
reported under

IAS 17 November
30,

2019
IFRS 16 transition

adjustments December 1, 2019
 $ $ $
Assets
Current assets

Finance lease receivables — 98,256 98,256
Prepaid expenses and deposits 9,284 (1,972) 7,312

Finance lease receivables — 428,165 428,165
Right-of-use assets — 68,838 68,838

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Provisions  13,163 (1,274) 11,889

Deferred revenue and deposits 18,761 (2,089) 16,672
Current portion of lease liabilities — 111,414 111,414

Lease liabilities — 499,665 499,665
Deferred income taxes  158,430 (3,737) 154,693

Reserves
Retained earnings  353,300  (10,692) 342,608

IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over income tax treatments
In June 2017, the IASB released IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments, which addresses how to determine
the taxable profit (loss), tax basis, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over
income tax treatments under IAS 1 - Income Taxes. It specifically considers whether tax treatments should be considered
independently or collectively and assumptions for taxation authorities’ examinations in regard to taxable profit (loss), tax
bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits or tax rates.